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DATE: April 10, 2007 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  April 30, 2007 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated April 10, 2007 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested nine (9) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendices 1 to 9 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 07-04016 

Ward 4 
HT Physiotherapy 
640 Eglinton Ave. W. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One fascia sign located on the second storey of 

the building and not located on the unit occupied 
by the business.  
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(b) Sign Variance Application 07-03891 
Ward 6 
Alliance Travel and Tours 
808 Britannia Rd. W. 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) One fascia sign located above the upper limits of 

the first storey.  
 
 

2. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 
 

(a) Sign Variance Application 06-02970 
Ward 7 
Sussex Centre - West 50 
50 Burnhamthorpe Rd. W. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One fascia sign located above the upper limits of 

the first storey. 
 
(b) Sign Variance Application 06-01193 

Ward 7 
Amacon - Eve 
3504 Hurontario St. 
 
To permit the following for a period of one year: 

 
(i) Two construction site signs setback 1.5 m and 2.0 

m from the property lines. 
 
(ii) Two construction site signs located 25 m apart 

along the same street line. 
 
(iii) Two construction site signs on a property that is 

occupied. 
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(c) Sign Variance Application 06-03663 
Ward 7 
Amacon - Elle 
3504 Hurontario St. 
 
To permit the following for a period of one year: 

 
(i) One construction sign setback 1.5 m from a 

property line. 
 
(ii) Three construction signs located on the same 

street line less than 100 m apart. 
 
(iii) Three construction site signs with a combined 

area of 66.89 sq. m. 
 

(iv) Three construction signs on a property that is 
occupied. 

 
 
 (d) Sign Variance Application 07-04265 

Ward 8 
Erin Mills Auto Centre 
2365 Motorway Blvd. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One ground sign on the municipal median. 
 
(ii) Two groups of sixteen flags located fronting 

Dundas St. W. 
 
 

(e) Sign Variance Application 03-07079 
Ward 9 
Premier Fitness 
6460 Millcreek Dr. 
 
To permit the following: 
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(i) One ground sign with an overall height of 7.63 m 
and an area of 18.33 sq. m. 

 
(ii) One fascia sign projecting 1.52 m from the 

building. 
 

 
(f) Sign Variance Application 07-03958 

Ward 10 
Daniels Corporation – Classical Reflections 

 5124 Winston Churchill Blvd. 
 
 To permit the following: 
 

(i) One construction sign not located on the site 
being constructed.  

 
 

(g) Sign Variance Application 07-03990 
Ward 5 

 Petro Canada 
 7300 Dixie Rd. 
  
 To permit the following: 
 

(i) Three directional signs with an area of 1.53 sq. m. 
and an overall height of 1.52 m. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received nine (9) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 9) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
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the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 

 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  HT Physiotherapy 
 Appendix (1-1 to 1-7) 
 
 Alliance Travel and Tours 
 Appendix (2-1 to 2-6) 
  
 Sussex Centre – West 50 
 Appendix (3-1 to 3-6) 
 
 Amacon - Eve 
 Appendix (4-1 to 4-9) 
 
 Amacon - Elle 
 Appendix (5-1 to 5-9) 
 
 Erin Mills Auto Centre 
 Appendix (6-1 to 6-8) 
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 Premier Fitness 
 Appendix (7-1 to 7-9) 
 
 Daniels Corporation – Classical Reflections 
 Appendix (8-1 to 8-7) 
 

Petro Canada 
 Appendix (9-1 to 9-5) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
April 10, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-04016 
 
RE: HT Physiotherapy  
 640 Eglinton Avenue West - Ward 4 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Fascia sign shall be located on the building 
façade of the first storey for each occupancy. 

One (1) fascia sign located on the second 
storey of the building and not located on the 
unit which the business occupies. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed sign is not located on the unit which it occupies and is on the second storey of the 
building. If approved, this application will set precedents for other tenants of the building to 
request the same which will add visual clutter to the building. In this regard, the Planning and 
Building Department does not support the variance from a design perspective. 
 
Please note the signage for Taxwide is illegal and is being pursued by the Sign Unit of the 
Planning and Building Department. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
April 10, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-03891 
 
RE: Alliance Travel and Tours  
 808 Britannia Road West, Unit 201 - Ward 6  

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 17 Proposed 
A fascia sign shall be located no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building. 

One (1) fascia sign located on the second 
storey of the building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Alliance Travel and Tours is located on the second floor of a multi–tenant building. The Sign 
By-law does not permit signage on the second floor of buildings. If approved, it will set 
precedents for other businesses on the second floor of this building to request the same. The 
Planning and Building Department therefore can not support this single request, as it is not 
within the intent of the Sign By-law.  
 
If the applicant wishes to pursue the matter, we suggest that they contact the landlord to enter 
into discussions with the City to develop a comprehensive signage plan for all of the tenants on 
the second floor of the building. In this regard, the City may be able to approve a variance for 
signage on the second floor on design merit. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
April 10, 2007    
 
FILE: 06-02970 
 
RE: Sussex Centre - West 50 
 50 Burnhamthorpe Rd West - Ward 7 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 17 (3) Proposed 
A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a building 

One (1) fascia sign located above the upper 
limits of the first storey of the building. 
 
 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed signs are replacing signs from the previous tenant. The signs are located on the 
second floor of the building but due to the grade changes along the street, it only appears to be a 
half storey above grade in this area. The signs are well placed on the building and provide the 
needed identification of the business to the public along Burnhamthorpe Road.  
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
April 10, 2007  
 
FILE: 06-01193 
 
RE: Amacon - Eve 
 3504 Hurontario Street   -   Ward 7 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 27 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 27(1)(iii) Proposed 
A construction site sign shall have a minimum 
setback of 3.0 m (10 ft.) from any property 
line. 

Two (2) construction site signs having a 1.5 m 
(5 ft.) setback from the east property line, with 
the most northerly sign having a 2.0 m (6.5 ft.) 
setback from the north property line. 

Section 27(1)(c) Proposed 
Construction site signs located along the same 
street line must have a minimum of 100 m 
(328 ft.) between each other. 

Two (2) construction site sign located 25 m (82 
ft.) apart along the same street line.  

Section 27(1)(b) Proposed 
Construction site signs must be removed from 
the construction site within 60 days of the 
first occupancy of the project. 

Two (2) construction site signs on a site that is 
occupied. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The variance involves two construction site signs which were installed without permits, on an 
occupied site.  
 
One construction site sign (Sign A) advertises the residential condominium “Eve” which is 
located on this site. In order for this sign to be installed in the landscape area along the property 
line, it requires a reduce setback of 2 m (6.5 ft.) due to the location of the driveway. In this 
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regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design 
perspective. 
 
One construction site sign (Sign B) advertises the residential condominium “Elle” being 
constructed behind the existing residential condominium “Eve”. The property in which both 
buildings are located, is one site development block owned by the same developer. Due to site 
constraints, the only visible location for this sign is along Hurontario Street. In this regard, the 
Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
 
Since this a temporary sign, the variance approval should be effective for a period of one year, as 
of the date of the issuance of the sign permit. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
April 10, 2007 
 
FILE: 06-03663 
 
RE: Amacon – Elle 
 3504 Hurontario Street   -   Ward 7 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 27 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 27(1)(iii) Proposed 
A construction site sign shall have a minimum 
setback of 3.0 m (10 ft.) from any property 
line. 

One (1) construction site sign having a 1.5 m  
(5 ft.) setback from the east property line. 

Section 27(1)(c)(i) Proposed 
Construction site signs located along the same 
street line must have a minimum of 100 m 
(328 ft.) between each other. 

Three (3) construction site signs located on the 
same street line, less than 100 m (328 ft.) apart 
from each other.  

Section 27(1)(c)(ii) Proposed 
The combined total sign area of two (2) 
construction site signs located along the same 
street line shall not exceed 60 sq. m.  (645.86 
sq. ft.). 

Three (3) construction site signs located on the 
same street line, with a total combined area of 
66.89 sq. m. (720 sq. ft.) 

Section 27(1)(b) Proposed 
Construction site signs must be removed from 
the construction site within 60 days of the 
first occupancy of the project. 

One (1) construction site sign on a site that is 
occupied. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
One construction site sign (Sign B) advertises the residential condominium “Elle” being 
constructed behind the existing residential condominium “Eve”. The property on which both 
buildings are located is one site development block owned by the same developer.  
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However, the applicant has already submitted a variance application (06-01193) for two existing 
construction site signs along the same street line. This application is for a third construction site 
sign along Hurontario Street. The total sign area for the three s igns is 66.89 sq. m. (720 sq. ft.), 
which is slightly more than the sign area permitted for one or two construction site signs in the 
Sign By- law. Although there are three signs, the visual impact for the existing residents of the 
“Eve” condominiums is less than if one or two larger signs were placed in front of their building. 
In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design 
perspective and recommend an approval for a period of one year. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
April 10, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-04265 
 
RE: Erin Mills Auto Centre  
 2365 Motorway Blvd. – Ward 8 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Does not permit ground signs to be located on 
the municipal boulevard. 

One (1) ground sign located on the municipal 
median.  

Permits one (1) ground sign for each street 
line of a commercial undertaking. 

2 groups of 16 flag signs (32 flag signs) 
located along Dundas Street West frontage. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 

1. The proposed ground sign replaces an existing sign in the centre median on Motorway 
Boulevard. The proposed sign will be installed in an existing concrete base and is 
approximately the same size as the previous sign. The Planning and Building Department 
therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective, subject to the applicant 
entering into an encroachment agreement with the City prior to issuance of the permits. 

 
2. Previously, the applicant received an approval for a set of flags in the same locations. 

However the applicant has added an additional flag to each pole (one for each dealership 
in the auto mall) which requires a revision to the variance approval. The Planning and 
Building Department finds the revision to be within intent of the previous approval and 
acceptable from a design perspective. We therefore recommend approval of the variance. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
April 10, 2007 
 
FILE: 03-07079 
 
RE: Premier Fitness 
 6460 Millcreek Drive  -   Ward 9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 13 & 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A ground sign shall have a maximum height 
of 7.5 m (24.6 ft) and a maximum sign area of 
15 sq. m. (161 sq. ft.). 

One 1 ground sign with a height of 7.63m (25 
ft.) and an area of 18.33 sq. m. (197.28 sq. ft.). 

Section 17 Proposed 
A fascia sign may project out from a building 
wall not more than 0.61 m (2 ft.). 

One (1) fascia sign projecting 1.52 m ( 5 ft.) 
from the building wall. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1. The additional sign area and height of the proposed ground sign is minimal. The sign is 

well designed and therefore is acceptable from a design perspective. 
 
2. The proposed projecting sign is located on the canopy above the entrance to the building. 

The signage is well designed and in  keeping with the design of the building. The 
Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design 
perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
April 10, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-03958 
 
RE: Daniels Corporation - Classical Reflections  
 5124 Winston Churchill Boulevard - Ward 10 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance  to section 1 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 1 Proposed 
Permits construction site signs to be located 
only on the site being constructed. 

One (1) construction site sign not erected on 
the site being constructed. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed request was previously approved as a variance for a period of one year. The time 
period has lapsed and the applicant has requested that the above noted variance be approved for 
another one year period with a slight change to its location. As the variance was previously 
approved, the Planning and Building Department recommends that the variance be granted for 
another period of one year and shall be removed before any further permits for construction signs 
are issued for the property. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
April 10, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-03990 
 
RE: Petro Canada 
 7300 Dixie Road – Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 18 Proposed 
Permits directional signs to have a sign area 
0.75 sq. m. (8 sq. ft.) and a height of 1.2 m (4 
ft.). 

Three directional signs, each having a sign area 
of 1.53 sq. m.(16.50 sq. ft.) and a height of 
1.52 m (4.98 ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The Petro Canada station is for trucks. Due the cab height of the trucks, the signage must be 
larger on this site to be visible to the drivers. The increased sign area and height are modest and 
in scale with the operation of the facility. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds 
the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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